
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
To: Members of the Planning & Regulation Committee 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Planning & Regulation 
Committee 

 

Monday, 16 October 2017 at 2.00 pm 
 

Committee Rooms 1&2 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
 

 

Membership 
 

Chairman – Councillor Les Sibley 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Jeannette Matelot 

 
Councillors 
 

Mrs Anda Fitzgerald-
O'Connor 

Mike Fox-Davies 
Stefan Gawrysiak 

Dr Kirsten Johnson 
 

Bob Johnston 
Mark Lygo 

Glynis Phillips 
G.A. Reynolds 

 

Judy Roberts 
Dan Sames 

Alan Thompson 
 

 
Notes: 
 
•• Date of next meeting: 27 November 2017 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
Chief Executive October 2017 
  
Committee Officer: Graham Warrington 

Tel: 07393 001211; E-Mail: 
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Members are asked to contact the case officers in advance of the committee meeting if 
they have any issues/questions of a technical nature on any agenda item. This will 
enable officers to carry out any necessary research and provide members with an 
informed response. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/


 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 

 those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife
[...]
 conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on 07776 997946 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document.  

 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 

http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/
mailto:glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note opposite  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2017 (PN3) and to receive 
information arising from them. 

 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Chairman's Updates  
 

6. Sheehan Recycled Aggregates Plant - Dix Pit  
 

 Proper notice having been given under Standing Order 7(d)(i) Councillor Charles 
Mathew has requested an oral report regarding persistent breaches of a routeing 
agreement by Sheehans through the village of Sutton. 
 
Officers will report. 
  

7. Update to Local List of Information Requirements for Validation of 
Planning and Related Applications. (Pages 5 - 70) 
 

 Report by the Director for Planning & Place (PN7). 
 
It is a statutory requirement that the Local List of Information Requirements for the 
Validation of Planning and Related Applications (the Local List) is updated at least 
every two years. If not then it cannot be used for the purposes of validating planning 
applications.  
 
Planning & Regulation Committee resolved to adopt the current Local List on 19 
October 2015. That was published on the website in January 2016 and so is due for 
updating by January 2018.  
 
The list has been reviewed following an informal consultation with internal consultees. 
There have been no significant changes to the drivers for individual items on the list; 
therefore no major changes are necessary to the items on the list. The only new item 
on the list is the requirement for a drainage strategy. Other proposed modifications are 
minor changes to the detail in the supporting text.  
 
 



- 2 - 
 

 

It is RECOMMENDED that: 

 
(a)  the draft revised Local List of Information Requirements as set out at 

Annex 1 to this report be subject to a three week period of public 
consultation;  

 
(b)   if after that period and following further consultation with the Chairman 

and Deputy Chairman of the Planning & Regulation Committee, it was 
considered that no significant changes were required to the draft revised 
Local List of Information Requirements then the Director for Planning and 
Place be authorised to adopt and publish that list;  

 
(c)   if, however, after that period and following further consultation with the 

Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Planning & Regulation Committee, 
it was considered that significant changes were required to the draft 
revised Local List of Information Requirements, the matter be reported 
back to the Planning and Regulation Committee for further consideration.  

 
 

  

Pre-Meeting Briefing 

There will be a pre-meeting briefing at County Hall on Monday 16 October at 12.30 
pm for the Chairman, Deputy Chairman and Opposition Group Spokesman. 
 



 

PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 4 September 2017 commencing at 2.00 
pm and finishing at 2.15 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Jeannette Matelot – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Mrs Anda Fitzgerald-O'Connor 
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies 
Councillor Stefan Gawrysiak 
Councillor Bob Johnston 
Councillor Mark Lygo 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor G.A. Reynolds (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Judy Roberts 
Councillor Dan Sames 
Councillor Alan Thompson 
Councillor John Howson (In place of Councillor Dr 
Kirsten Johnson) 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford (In place of Councillor Les 
Sibley) 
 

  
  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting G. Warrington and J. Taplin (Law & Governance); C. 
Kenneford, D. Periam and M. Thompson (Planning & 
Place) 
 

  
  
  

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



PN3 

34/17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
 

 
Apology for Absence 

 
Temporary Appointment 

 

 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Dr Kirsten Johnson 
 

 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor John Howson 
 

 
 

35/17 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2017 were approved and signed. 
 
Minute 33/17 – Progress Report on Minerals and waste Site Monitoring and 
Enforcement 
 
Subject to satisfactory references the vacant Planning Officer (Monitoring, 
Compliance and Enforcement) post in the Development Management Team had 
been filled. 
 
 

36/17 DEVELOPMENT OF AN AGGREGATE BAGGING OPERATION, 
INCLUDING A 450M2 BAGGING STATION, LOADING HOPPERS, 
ADMINISTRATION AND WELFARE FACILITIES AT APPLEFORD 
DEPOT, OXFORDSHIRE. 
- APPLICATION  MW.0054/17   
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Committee considered (PN6) an application for an aggregate bagging plant 
adjacent to the rail sidings at Appleford and within the Sutton Courtenay minerals and 
waste complex.  
 
Councillor Fox-Davies expressed some concern regarding the number of planning 
applications that came in for this complex and the potential for planning creep. 
 
Mr Periam advised that the Sutton Courtenay complex had a permitted industrial use 
and although account could be taken of other permissions/developments which might 
affect it ultimately the application needed to be considered on its merits. This 
particular development if approved would share the same access route in and out of 
the complex as other developments and be subject to the same routeing agreement. 
 
Responding to Councillor Gawrysiak he confirmed that as far as he was aware 
vehicles generally complied with the agreement and he was not aware that there had 
been any major breaches to it. 
 

Page 2



PN3 

Responding to Councillor Roberts Mary Thompson confirmed that some concerns 
had been expressed regarding additional levels of traffic on the planned route. 
 
Councillor Johnston pointed out that in the event that the line from Didcot was 
electrified and the sidings likewise then that would introduce new safety 
considerations for the latter if material was delivered to the sidings in box wagons, 
which had to be unloaded from above using mechanical grabs.  That could not take 
place under hanging cables for safety reasons and even though proposals for 
electrification of the Didcot – Oxford length of line had been shelved that issue 
needed to be borne in mind if material was delivered by rail post electrification. 
 
Recognising the points made regarding safety issues and planning creep Councillor 
Stratford moved that the officer recommendation be approved. The motion seconded 
by Councillor Reynolds as put to the Committee and - 
 
RESOLVED: (unanimously) that subject to a routeing agreement to ensure that all 
HGVs associated with the development used the access onto the A4130 that 
application MW.0054/17 be approved subject to conditions as set out in Annex 1 to 
the report PN6. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



PN7 
 

 
 
For: PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE – 16 OCTOBER 2017 
 
By: DIRECTOR FOR PLANNING AND PLACE  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Divisions Affected: All 
     
 
Contact Officer:  Mary Thompson  Tel: 07393 001 257 
 
Recommendation: It is recommended that the revised Local List of Information 
Requirements for the Validation of Planning and Related Applications be subject 
to a consultation period of three weeks.  
 

Introduction 
 
1. It is a statutory requirement that the Local List of Information 

Requirements for the Validation of Planning and Related Applications (the 
Local List) is updated at least every two years. If it has not been revised 
within two years, then it cannot be used for the purposes of validating 
planning applications.  

 
2. Planning and Regulation Committee resolved to adopt the current Local 

List on 19 October 2015 and it was published on the website in January 
2016. Therefore, it is due for updating by January 2018.  

 
3. The list has been reviewed following an informal consultation with internal 

consultees. There have been no significant changes to the drivers for 
individual items on the list; therefore no major changes are necessary to 
the items on the list. The only new item on the list is the requirement for a 
drainage strategy. Other proposed modifications are minor changes to the 
detail in the supporting text.  
 

Proposed Modifications 
 

4. The proposed revised Local List is provided in Annex 1. For comparison, 
the existing Local List is available on the website: 
https://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/cms/sites/default/files/folders/documents/e
nvironmentandplanning/planning/forms/ValidationChecklist.pdf  

Update to Local List of Information Requirements for Validation of 
Planning and Related Applications  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7

https://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/cms/sites/default/files/folders/documents/environmentandplanning/planning/forms/ValidationChecklist.pdf
https://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/cms/sites/default/files/folders/documents/environmentandplanning/planning/forms/ValidationChecklist.pdf


PN7 
 

 
5. One additional item is included in the revised checklist. This is the 

requirement for a drainage strategy, as required by Transport 
Development Control. Re
[...]
ho are 
consulted on planning applications and applicants and agents. This would 
allow an opportunity for anyone who felt that there should be any changes 
to the Local List to propose those changes for consideration.  

 
 
 

Page 6



PN7 
 

Conclusions 
 

10. It is not anticipated that any major changes will come out of the proposed 
consultation on the review of the Local List, as there have been no 
significant changes in policy since the document was last revised in 
January 2016. However, should any significant changes arise out of the 
consultation, the matter could be reported back to Planning & Regulation 
Committee.  
 

Recommendation 
 

11. It is RECOMMENDED that: 

 
(a)  the draft revised Local List of Information Requirements as set 

out at Annex 1 to this report be subject to a three week period of 
public consultation;  

 
(b)   if after that period and following further consultation with the 

Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Planning & Regulation 
Committee, it was considered that no significant changes were 
required to the draft revised Local List of Information 
Requirements then the Director for Planning and Place be 
authorised to adopt and publish that list;  

 
(c)   if, however, after that period and following further consultation 

with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Planning & 
Regulation Committee, it was considered that significant 
changes were required to the draft revised Local List of 
Information Requirements, the matter be reported back to the 
Planning and Regulation Committee for further consideration.  

 
 

SUE HALLIWELL 
Director for Planning and Place 
 
October 2017 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



PN7 
 
 

 

Validation of County 
Development and 
County Matters 

Planning Applications – 
Local List  

 
 
 

January 2018 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 9



PN7 
 

 

1.  INTRODUCTION 
 

The  purpose  of  this  document  is  to  provide  users  of  Oxfordshire  County 
Council‘s   Deve
[...]
own as 1APP) for all types 
of application for planning permission, apart from applications for the use of land 
for working mineral deposits.   The appropriate 1APP form is available to 
download from either the County Council‘s own   website   or   the   Planning   
Portal   website.   Applicants   are   positively encouraged  to  submit  their  
applications  with  supporting  documents  on-line Page 10



PN7 
 

through the Planning Portal website at  www.planningportal.gov.uk as this assists 
in reducing administrative time and costs of determining the application. 

 
Validation checklists 

 
The  Government  introduced  information  requirements  for  the  validation  of 
planning applications in the form of checklists.  Validation means what is required 
to enable the County Council to register and process a planning application 
through to determination.  The validation checklist system consists of a ‗national 
list and a local list of information requirements adopted by the County Council 
for that purpose. 

 
What is the difference between the national list and the local list? 

 
The compulsory requirements (the national list) are listed in the Part One: 
Statutory national requirements below.   This information must be submitted 
with all planning applications (unless otherwise indicated in the validation 
checklist) and is the same throughout the country. 

 
Part   Two:      Local   Information   Requirements   sets   out   the   additional 
information Oxfordshire County Council might require from applicants if it 
considers it relevant to the application.   This additional  checklist  is sometimes 
referred to as the ‘Local List’. 

 
Part Three: Validation Checklist sets out when information is required.  

 
If the information that is required i n t h e V a l id a t io n C hecklist is not  included 
with  any  application  for  planning  permission  the  Council  will  declare  the 
application invalid and not register or process it.  If this i
[...]
e access to all the records at the highest available resolution? 
- Do you have written permission from all the data providers to use their data in 
this way? 
- Did you also contact TVERC to ensure that they have access to records which 
are not yet on the NBN Gateway? 

 

If you cannot answer ‘Yes’ to the above questions, the planning application may 
not be validated. 

 

Any suspected breaches of data providers’ copyright or terms and conditions will 
be reported by the local planning authority to the data provider, who may take 
appropriate action. 

 
 

Informative –  Appropriate Assessment 
 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations  2010,  the  Planning  Authority  may  have  to  carry  out  an 

Appropriate Assessment. Appropriate Assessment tests whether a proposal 

either alone or in combination with other development in proximity of the 
following sites is likely to have a significant negative impact on: 

 
 Designated or potential Special Protection Areas – a European 

designation which protects birds; 
 Designated or candidate Special Areas of Conservation – a European 

designation which protects habitats; 

 Ramsar  or  proposed  Ramsar  sites  –  a  European  designation  which 

protects wetlands. 
 

Page 24

http://www.naturalengland.org.uk/
http://www.tverc.org/
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/6077/2116950.pdf
http://data.nbn.org.uk/help/popups/generalTerms.jsp#2
http://data.nbn.org.uk/help/popups/generalTerms.jsp#2
http://data.nbn.org.uk/help/popups/generalTerms.jsp#2


PN7 
 

It is recommended that Natural England should be consulted prior to the 
submission of an application to determine if there is likely to be a significant 
impact.   Appropriate Assessment does not apply to other designations, like 
Sites of Special Scientific Interest or Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty. 

 
Planning Policy Drivers and related guidance: 

• The National Planni
[...]
ied that the proposed development  will not affect 

any regional or local sites designated for their local nature conservation importance. 

Page 69



PN7 
 

 

Page 70


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Update to Local List of Information Requirements for Validation of Planning and Related Applications.
	PN_OCT1617R03 - Validation report Local list Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 16 October 2017 commencing at 2.00 pm 
and finishing at 2.20 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Les Sibley – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Jeannette Matelot (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Anda Fitzgerald-O'Connor 
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies 
Councillor Stefan Gawrysiak 
Councillor Bob Johnston 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor G.A. Reynolds 
Councillor Judy Roberts 
Councillor Alan Thompson 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford (In place of Councillor Dan 
Sames) 
 

  
  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting G. Warrington & D. Mytton (Law & Governance); C. 
Kenneford, D. Periam, M.Thompson & C. Hodgkinson 
(Planning & Place) 

  
 

  
  

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 

37/17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
 

 
Apology for Absence 

 
Temporary Appointment 

 

 
Councillor Dan Sames 
Councillor Mark Lygo 

 
(Councillor Lawrie Stratford) 
(-) 



PN3 

 

38/17 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 September were approved and signed. 
 

39/17 SHEEHAN RECYCLED AGGREGATES PLANT - DIX PIT  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
Mr Periam gave an oral report regarding persistent breaches of a routeing agreement 
by Sheehans through Sutton village in response to an item requested by Councillor 
Mathew. The matter had arisen from an exchange of e-mails between Councillor 
Mathew and the agent for Sheehans with regard to a planning application which had 
now been received to vary a condition on the current planning permission for the site. 
As that application was yet to be determined members could not consider its merits of 
the application at this meeting and that his report was at this time for information but 
members were welcome to seek clarification. 
 
Outlining the provisions of the current routeing agreement he referred to a number of  
breaches which had taken place between 15 and 22 August and identified from the 
company’s own records based on tracking devices which were installed in each of the 
company’s own vehicles.The agent had also confirmed that there had been a couple 
of clear transgressions which had prompted Sheehan to issue a warning to the 
drivers concerned .The agent had given assurances that the company did take these 
issues very seriously and had introduced a new system to add on to their tracker 
system which would activate a computer generated email to the transport manager in 
real time within seconds of the rules being broken. Since that system had gone live 
no alerts have been received.  The agent had also suggested another check where 
local people were given the name of a Parish Councillor who would have an arranged 
link with the site’s management and be able to advise of any violation. That system 
worked well in other areas.  
 
Mr Periam confirmed that officers had not received any complaints direct from 
members of the public with regard to violations of the routeing agreement since early 
2016, but Councillor Mathew had advised that the routeing agreement continued to 
be breached. Therefore, he was proposing to arrange for county officers to carry out 
monitoring of the situation over the next three weeks. That would  involve two officers 
going out - one to record the registration details of any lorries passing along the 
B4449 through Sutton during the restricted times and the other near the site entrance 
to record the same information so that there would then be clear evidence as to 
whether any vehicle found to be breaching the agreement had visited the site. That 
needed to be done as there were lorries passing along the B4449 which were not 
associated with the site and so were not subject to the requirements of the routeing 
agreement. Any identified breaches identified would be drawn to the attention of 
Sheehan’s who would then be expected to check this against their own records and 
take any necessary action. The routeing agreement required that a driver for a main 
contractor or sub-contractor who breaches the agreement twice within a year be 
prohibited from the site. 
 



PN3 

An update on the results of that monitoring would be given at the 27 November 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 

40/17 UPDATE TO LOCAL LIST OF INFORMATION REQUIREMENTS FOR 
VALIDATION OF PLANNING AND RELATED APPLICATIONS.  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Committee considered (PN7) an update of the Local List of Information 
Requirements for the validation of planning and related applications. Updating the list 
every two years was a statutory requirement and as the last publication had been in 
January 2016 the reviewed list was due for republication by January 2018 after a new 
period of consultation. 
 
Page 56 – Councillor Johnston expressed some concern regarding the adequacy of 
after-care and restoration schemes and asked that every effort be made to ensure 
conditions were enforceable. 
 
Page 11 – Responding to Councillor Phillips Mary Thompson confirmed that pre-
application discussions were always carried out “without prejudice” for example 
highlighting instances where applications clearly did not accord with agreed policy but 
needed to. 
 
Councillor Stratford expressed some reservations regarding the robustness of 
restoration schemes. He aslo considered that the section on drainage needed to be 
given greater prominence. 
 
Page 40 - Councillor Reynolds expressed some scepticism regarding the accuracy 
and worth of photomontages and as an example of that cited those which had been 
prepared for the Ardley energy from waste plant. 
 
Councillor Stratford echoed those comments adding that a lot of information supplied 
with regard to that particular facility could be construed as misleading and the County 
Council needed to be more rigorous in its planning deliberations. 
 
Page 27 – Councillor Fox-Davies raised some concern at the lack of information in 
the Surface Water Drainage section of the report which he felt needed greater clarity 
regarding what the guidelines were. 
 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by the Chairman, seconded by Councillor Johnston and 
carried nem con) that: 
 
(a) the draft revised Local List of Information Requirements as set out at Annex 1 

to this report be subject to a three week period of public consultation;  
 
(b)   if after that period and following further consultation with the Chairman and 

Deputy Chairman of the Planning & Regulation Committee, it was considered 
that no significant changes were required to the draft revised Local List of 



PN3 

Information Requirements then the Director for Planning and Place be 
authorised to adopt and publish that list;  

 
(c)  if, however, after that period and following further consultation with the 

Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Planning & Regulation Committee, it 
was considered that significant changes were required to the draft revised 
Local List of Information Requirements, the matter be reported back to the 
Planning and Regulation Committee for further consideration.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 
 
 


